J Increase due to Insurance provider increase in commercial package premium.

K

The PSC requires adjustments to a water utility's depreciation expense when asset lives fall

outside the ranges recommended by NARUC in its publication titled "Depreciation Practices

for small utilities". Adjustments are included to bring asset lives to the midpoint of the

recommended ranges to reflect PSC policy. During 2022 the utility purchased two trucks,

extended mains by 4,660 feet, purchased equipment and made improvements. Depreciation

expense has been increased by $75,015 to reflect these changes. See Table A.

L Increase payroll taxes by $543 due to increase employee wages.

M

The Revenue Requirement is computed using the Operating Ratio Method. This method is

used when a utility has little or no debt. The five year average interest expense is determined

from existing debt and added to the Revenue Requirement calculation.

1/1/2022 - 12/31/22 Depreciation

Date in Original Reported Proforma Expense

Asset Service Cost * Life Depr. Exp. Life Depr. Exp. Adjustment

General Plant

Structures & Improvements various 447,876 varies 12,447   37.5   11,943   (503)

Communication & Computer Eq. various 42,849 varies 1,936   10.0   4,285   2,349

Office Furniture & Equipment various 45,903 varies 2,004   22.5   2,040   36

Power Operated Equipment various 1,783 varies 138   12.5   143   5

Tools, Shop, & Garage Equipment various 16,775 varies 931   17.5   959   28

Tank Repairs & Painting various 2,175 varies 163   15.0   145   (18)

Pumping Plant

Structures & Improvements various 82,567 varies 2,202   37.5   2,202   (0)

Telemetry 10.0   -   -

Pumping Equipment various 161,825 varies 6,406   20.0   8,091   1,685

Transmission & Distribution Plant

Hydrants various 316,066 varies 6,321   50.0   6,321   -

Transmission & Distribution Mains various 7,822,180 varies 125,155   62.5   125,155   (0)

Meter Installations various 92,373 varies 2,309   45.0   2,053   (257)

Meter Change-outs various 1,471,905 varies 36,516   15.0   98,127   61,611

Pump Equipment 20.0   -   -

Tank Fence 37.5   -   -

Services 40.0   -   -

Reservoirs & Tanks various 1,649,309 varies 32,986   45.0   36,651   3,665

Tank Painting & Repairs 15.0   -   -

Transportation Equipment

Entire Group Various 111,823 varies 15,621   7.0   15,975   354

Water Treatment Plant

Transmission & Distribution Mains 62.5   -   -

TOTALS for Depreciation Expense 2022  12,265,408 245,135$   314,090$   68,955$

Depreciation Expense 2021 PSC annual report 239,075$   314,090$   75,015$

   *  Includes only costs associated with assets that contributed to depreciation expense in the test year.

Table A

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS
East Daviess County Water Association

Table B

DEBT SERVICE SCHDULE
East Daviess County Water Association

CY 2022 - 2026

Interest Interest Interest Interest Interest

Principal & Fees Principal & Fees Principal & Fees Principal & Fees Principal & Fees TOTALS

91-10 Bond 15,927   15,301   16,624   14,604   17,351   13,877   18,110   13,118   18,902   12,326   156,140$

-

-

-

-

-

TOTALS 15,927   15,301   16,624   14,604   17,351   13,877   18,110   13,118   18,902   12,326   156,140$

Average Annual Principal & Interest 31,228$

Average Annual Interest Expense 13,845$

Average Annual Coverage 3,123$

CY 2022 CY 2023 CY 2024 CY 2025 CY 2026

Attachment #5

COMPONENT BILLS GALLONS REVENUE

Total Retail Sales 56,964 243,563,069 2,123,394$

Less Adjustments (16,537)$   Customer activity report (water adjustments)

Total  2,106,857$

BILLS GALLONS

Total Wholesale Sales 12 6,450,941 22,449$

TOTAL 56,976   250,014,010   2,129,306

CONSUMPTION BY RATE INCREMENT

First Next Next Over

USAGE BILLS GALLONS 2,000   4,000   44,000   50,000   Total

First 2,000   16,816   15,726,179   15,726,179   15,726,179

Next 4,000   29,926   110,066,443  59,852,000   50,214,443   110,066,443

Next 44,000   9,542   92,377,578   19,084,000   38,168,000   35,125,578   92,377,578
Over 50,000   61   4,958,210   122,000   244,000   2,684,000   1,908,210   4,958,210

56,345   223,128,410  94,784,179   88,626,443   37,809,578   1,908,210   223,128,410

REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT

USAGE BILLS GALLONS REVENUE

First 2,000   56,345   94,784,179   $19.68 per month 1,108,870.00$

Next 4,000   88,626,443   $0.00717 per gallon 635,452.00$

Next 44,000   37,809,578   $0.00608 per gallon 229,882.00$
Over 50,000   1,908,210   $0.00528 per gallon 10,075.00$

223,128,410 1,984,279.00$

*East Daviess County Water District has no customers that receive the 3/4 meter rate*

CONSUMPTION BY RATE INCREMENT

First Next Next Over

USAGE BILLS GALLONS 3,000   3,000   44,000   50,000   Total

First 3,000   -   -

Next 3,000   -   -   -

Next 44,000   -   -   -   -
Over 50,000   -   -   -   -   -

-   -   -   -   -   -   -

REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT

USAGE BILLS GALLONS REVENUE

First 3,000   -   -   $26.85 per month -$

Next 3,000   -   $0.00717 per gallon -$

Next 44,000   -   $0.00608 per gallon -$
Over 50,000   -   $0.00528 per gallon -$

-   -$

CONSUMPTION BY RATE INCREMENT

First Next Over

USAGE BILLS GALLONS 6,000   44,000   50,000   Total

First 6,000   202   385,806   385,806   771,612

Next 44,000   92   1,936,280   552,000   1,384,280   3,872,560
Over 50,000   37   4,062,328   222,000   1,628,000   2,212,328   4,062,328

331   6,384,414   1,159,806   3,012,280   2,212,328   6,384,414

REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT

USAGE BILLS GALLONS REVENUE

First 6,000   331   1,159,806   $48.36 per month 16,007.00$

Next 44,000   3,012,280   $0.00608 per gallon 18,315.00$
Over 50,000   2,212,328   $0.00528 per gallon 11,681.00$

6,384,414   46,003.00$

RATE

CURRENT BILLING ANALYSIS WITH 2021 USAGE & EXISTING RATES

East Daviess County Water Association

SUMMARY

RATE

5/8 INCH METER

5/8 INCH METER

3/4 INCH METER

3/4 INCH METER

1 INCH METER

1 INCH METER

RATE

CONSUMPTION BY RATE INCREMENT

First Next Over

USAGE BILLS GALLONS 10,000   40,000   50,000   Total

First 10,000   23   65,910   65,910   131,820

Next 40,000   15   408,794   150,000   258,794   817,588
Over 50,000   35   5,891,435   350,000   1,400,000   4,141,435   5,891,435

73   6,366,139   565,910   1,658,794   4,141,435   6,366,139

REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT

USAGE BILLS GALLONS REVENUE

First 10,000   73   565,910   $72.68 per month 5,306.00$

Next 40,000   1,658,794   $0.00608 per gallon 10,085.00$
Over 50,000   4,141,435   $0.00528 per gallon 21,867.00$

6,366,139   37,258.00$

CONSUMPTION BY RATE INCREMENT

First Next Over

USAGE BILLS GALLONS 20,000   30,000   50,000   Total

First 20,000   114   816,834   816,834   1,633,668

Next 30,000   63   2,073,368   1,260,000   813,368   4,146,736
Over 50,000   38   4,793,904   760,000   1,140,000   2,893,904   4,793,904

215   7,684,106   2,836,834   1,953,368   2,893,904   7,684,106

REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT

USAGE BILLS GALLONS REVENUE

First 20,000   215   2,836,834   $133.48 per month 28,698.00$

Next 30,000   1,953,368   $0.00608 per gallon 11,876.00$
Over 50,000   2,893,904   $0.00528 per gallon 15,280.00$

7,684,106   55,854.00$

CONSUMPTION BY RATE INCREMENT

BILLS GALLONS

12   6,450,941   6,450,941

REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT

BILLS GALLONS REVENUE

12   6,450,941   $0.00348 per gallon 22,449$

RATE

RATE

1 1/2 INCH METER

2 INCH METER

2 INCH METER

WHOLESALE

WHOLESALE

RATE

1 1/2 INCH METER

Attachment #6

COMPONENT BILLS GALLONS REVENUE

Total Retail Sales 56,964 243,563,069 2,319,422$

Less Adjustments (16,537)$   Customer activity report (water adjustments)

Total  2,302,885$

BILLS GALLONS

Total Wholesale Sales 12 6,450,941 24,514$

TOTAL 56,976   250,014,010   2,327,399$

2,326,737$   Revenue Required From Sales of Water

661$   Difference

CONSUMPTION BY RATE INCREMENT

First Next Next Over

USAGE BILLS GALLONS 2,000   4,000   44,000   50,000   Total

First 2,000   16,816   15,726,179   15,726,179   15,726,179

Next 4,000   29,926   110,066,443  59,852,000   50,214,443   110,066,443

Next 44,000   9,542   92,377,578   19,084,000   38,168,000   35,125,578   92,377,578
Over 50,000   61   4,958,210   122,000   244,000   2,684,000   1,908,210   4,958,210

56,345   223,128,410  94,784,179   88,626,443   37,809,578   1,908,210   223,128,410

REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT

USAGE BILLS GALLONS REVENUE

First 2,000   56,345   94,784,179   $21.50 per month 1,211,418.00$

Next 4,000   88,626,443   $0.00783 per gallon 693,945.00$

Next 44,000   37,809,578   $0.00664 per gallon 251,056.00$
Over 50,000   1,908,210   $0.00577 per gallon 11,010.00$

223,128,410 2,167,429.00$

*East Daviess County Water District has no customers that receive the 3/4 meter rate*

CONSUMPTION BY RATE INCREMENT

First Next Next Over

USAGE BILLS GALLONS 3,000   3,000   44,000   50,000   Total

First 3,000   -   -

Next 3,000   -   -   -

Next 44,000   -   -   -   -
Over 50,000   -   -   -   -   -

-   -   -   -   -   -   -

REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT

USAGE BILLS GALLONS REVENUE

First 3,000   -   -   $29.34 per month -$

Next 3,000   -   $0.00783 per gallon -$

Next 44,000   -   $0.00664 per gallon -$
Over 50,000   -   $0.00577 per gallon -$

-   -$

CONSUMPTION BY RATE INCREMENT

First Next Over

USAGE BILLS GALLONS 6,000   44,000   50,000   Total

First 6,000   202   385,806   385,806   771,612

Next 44,000   92   1,936,280   552,000   1,384,280   3,872,560
Over 50,000   37   4,062,328   222,000   1,628,000   2,212,328   4,062,328

331   6,384,414   1,159,806   3,012,280   2,212,328   6,384,414

REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT

USAGE BILLS GALLONS REVENUE

First 6,000   331   1,159,806   $52.84 per month 17,490.00$

Next 44,000   3,012,280   $0.00664 per gallon 20,002.00$
Over 50,000   2,212,328   $0.00577 per gallon 12,765.00$

6,384,414   50,257.00$

5/8 INCH METER

5/8 INCH METER

PROPOSED RATE

3/4 INCH METER

3/4 INCH METER

PROPOSED BILLING ANALYSIS WITH 2021 USAGE & PROPOSED RATES
East Daviess County Water Association

SUMMARY

PROPOSED RATE

1 INCH METER

1 INCH METER

PROPOSED RATE

CONSUMPTION BY RATE INCREMENT

First Next Over

USAGE BILLS GALLONS 10,000   40,000   50,000   Total

First 10,000   23   65,910   65,910   131,820

Next 40,000   15   408,794   150,000   258,794   817,588
Over 50,000   35   5,891,435   350,000   1,400,000   4,141,435   5,891,435

73   6,366,139   565,910   1,658,794   4,141,435   6,366,139

REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT

USAGE BILLS GALLONS REVENUE

First 10,000   73   565,910   $79.42 per month 5,798.00$

Next 40,000   1,658,794   $0.00664 per gallon 11,014.00$
Over 50,000   4,141,435   $0.00577 per gallon 23,896.00$

6,366,139   40,708.00$

CONSUMPTION BY RATE INCREMENT

First Next Over

USAGE BILLS GALLONS 20,000   30,000   50,000   Total

First 20,000   114   816,834   816,834   1,633,668

Next 30,000   63   2,073,368   1,260,000   813,368   4,146,736
Over 50,000   38   4,793,904   760,000   1,140,000   2,893,904   4,793,904

215   7,684,106   2,836,834   1,953,368   2,893,904   7,684,106

REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT

USAGE BILLS GALLONS REVENUE

First 20,000   215   2,836,834   $145.86 per month 31,360.00$

Next 30,000   1,953,368   $0.00664 per gallon 12,970.00$
Over 50,000   2,893,904   $0.00577 per gallon 16,698.00$

7,684,106   61,028.00$

CONSUMPTION BY RATE INCREMENT

BILLS GALLONS

12   6,450,941   6,450,941

REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT

BILLS GALLONS REVENUE

12   6,450,941   $0.00380 per gallon 24,514$

1 1/2 INCH METER

WHOLESALE

WHOLESALE